There were no material changes or commitments that took place after the closure of FY 
2022-23 till date which will have any material or significant impact on the financials of the 
Company. 

6. CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL 

During the financial year, the authorized share capital of the Company has been increased 
from Rs. 21,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) consisting of 
2,15,00,000 (Two Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each 
to Rs. 61,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Sixty-One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) consisting of 6,15,00,000 
(Six Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. The approval 
of the members was sought via. Extra-ordinary General Meeting dated June 16, 2022.  

Further, at the 70th Annual General Meeting held on Thursday, September 29, 2022, 
the Members had approved to increase the authorized share capital of the Company 
from Rs. 61,50,00,000 /- (Rupees Sixty-One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) to                                                 
Rs. 71,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-One Crores Fifty Lakhs only), but as circumstances 
have evolved, and it has become evident that the need to raise capital is no longer 
required at the moment therefore, Company decided not to further increase the 
authorized share capital during the year. 

7. TRANSFER TO RESERVE AND SURPLUS

[...]

Auditors thereon; 

II. Re-appointment of Mr. Mehul Hasmukh Shah, Director (DIN: 00338356), who retires from 

office by rotation and being eligible, offers himself for reappointment; 

III. To increase the Authorized share capital of Company from INR. 61,50,00,000 /- (Indian 
Rupees Sixty-One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 6,15,00,000 (Six Crores Fifteen 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only) each to INR. 71,50,00,000 
(Indian Rupees Seventy-One Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 7,15,00,000 (Seven 
Crores Fifteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR. 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten Only); 

IV. To appoint Mr. Raju Kishan Darade (DIN: 07255522) as a Non-Executive, Independent 
Director of the Company; 

V. To appoint Mrs. Shruti Rahul Joshi (DIN: 09388260) as an Executive Director of the